

No. 23-975

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO,  
WASHINGTON, THIRTEEN OTHER STATES,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

NATALIE HANLON LEH  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SHANNON W. STEVENSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Law  
State of Colorado  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Shannon.Stevenson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

KURTIS T. MORRISON  
Deputy Attorney General

SCOTT STEINBRECHER  
Deputy Attorney General

CARRIE NOTEBOOM  
Assistant Deputy Attorney  
General

CORY HALLER  
Assistant Solicitor General

BREA HINRICKS  
Assistant Attorney General

---

*(Additional counsel listed on the signature page.)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Federal agency decisions implicate important State interests. .... 8

II. NEPA requires and advances cooperative federalism. .... 10

III. Consideration of reasonably foreseeable effects outside an agency’s control is consistent with NEPA’s text and supports states’ interests..... 14

IV. Requiring federal agencies to consider reasonably foreseeable effects of their actions, even those outside their authority, does not harm states’ sovereign and quasi-sovereign interests or cooperative federalism..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	9
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645, (1978).....	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	11, 13, 14, 26
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230, 237 (1907).....	8, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	10
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	9

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 12

*Ohio v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
603 U.S. \_\_\_\_; 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) ..... 9

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens' Council*  
(*Methow Valley*),  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 24

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 2605 ..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 8

42 U.S.C § 4321 ..... 13

42 U.S.C § 4332(2)(C) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 4321) ..... 11, 15

42 U.S.C. § 4331 ..... 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) ..... 11, 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 4336a(3) & (4).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g) (2023).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7509 .....	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401(a)(3).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	27

**RULES**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1501.18 (2003) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(d) .....	13
40 C.F.R. §§ 1506.2(d) .....	13
C.F.R. § 1508.27(10) (1978) .....	13

**REGULATIONS**

115 CONG. REC. 40,416 (1969).....	16
115 CONG. REC. 40,420 (1969).....	16

CDPHE: Comments on the Seven County Infrastructure Coalition – Unit Basin Railway Draft Environmental Impact Statement (December 9, 2020), <a href="https://uintabasinrailwayeis.com/comment_submissions/UBR-DEIS-00188-53701.pdf">https://uintabasinrailwayeis.com/ comment_submissions/UBR-DEIS-00188- 53701.pdf</a> .....	21
CDPHE: Comments on the Seven County Infrastructure Coalition – Unit Basin Railway Draft Environmental Impact Statement (December 9, 2020), <a href="https://uintabasinrailwayeis.com/comment_submissions/UBR-DEIS-00188-53701.pdf">https://uintabasinrailwayeis.com/ comment_submissions/UBR-DEIS-00188- 53701.pdf</a> .....	19
CEQ, National Environmental Policy Act: <i>A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty-five Years</i> (Jan. 1997), <a href="https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-publications/nepa25fn.pdf">https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq- publications/nepa25fn.pdf</a> .....	29
Colorado Handbook: Colorado Water Supply Planning and Permitting (October 2017),  <a href="https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/CWCB/0/edoc/204742/ColoradoWaterSupplyPlanningAndPermittingHandbookOct2017.pdf">https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/CWCB/0/edoc/20474 2/ColoradoWaterSupplyPlanningAndPermittingH andbookOct2017.pdf</a> .....	4
Colorado River States Submit a Consensus-Based Modeling Alternative to Bureau of Reclamation, Colo. Water Conservation Bd., Colo. Dep’t of Nat. Res. (Jan. 30, 2023),	

<a href="https://cwcb.colorado.gov/news-articles/colorado-river-states-SEIS">https://cwcb.colorado.gov/news-articles/colorado-river-states-SEIS</a> .....	3
Congressional Research Service, Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data, Feb. 21, 2020, <a href="https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R42346.pdf</a> .....	1
Department of Ecology State of Washington: Custer Crude Oil Derailment 2020, <a href="https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Spills/Spill-preparedness-response/Responding-to-spill-incidents/Spill-incidents/Custer-Crude-Oil-Derailment-2020">https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Spills/Spill-preparedness-response/Responding-to-spill-incidents/Spill-incidents/Custer-Crude-Oil-Derailment-2020</a> .....	6
Economic Analysis of Outdoor Recreation in Washington State, <a href="https://rco.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/EconomicReportOutdoorRecreation2020.pdf">https://rco.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/EconomicReportOutdoorRecreation2020.pdf</a> .....	2
Final Record of Decision for the Revised Land Management Plan, Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, and Gunnison National Forests (USDA, U.S. Forest Service, June 2024), <a href="https://usfs-public.app.box.com/s/q1ynrmqbv90hrzp9rpxanxgwtk2rxq70/file/1560805849306">https://usfs-public.app.box.com/s/q1ynrmqbv90hrzp9rpxanxgwtk2rxq70/file/1560805849306</a> .....	3
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 663 (2001) .....	10
Quality Management Plan, Tech. Servs. Program, Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health and Env't (Jan. 2023), <a href="https://www.colorado.gov/airquality/tech_doc_repo">https://www.colorado.gov/airquality/tech_doc_repo</a>	

sitory.aspx?action=open&file=QMP\_2023.pdf;  
Colorado Department of Public Health &  
Environment, 401 water quality certification, at  
<https://cdphe.colorado.gov/401-Certification> (last  
visited Aug. 27, 2024) ..... 4

Record of Decision and Approved Eastern Colorado  
Resource Management Plan (U.S. Department of  
Interior, Bureau of Land Management) (Jan.  
2024), <https://tinyurl.com/y8yftvp>..... 3

Robert L. Glicksman, *From Cooperative to  
Inoperative Federalism: The Perverse Mutation of  
Environmental Law and Policy*, 41 WAKE FOREST  
L. REV. 719 (2006) ..... 9, 10

Robert W. Adler, *In Defense of NEPA: The Case of  
the Legacy Parkway*, 26 J. LAND RES. & ENVTL. L.  
297 (2006) ..... 28

Sweetwater Partnership continues collaboration on  
long-term planning process at Sweetwater Lake,  
Colo. Parks and Wildlife,  
[https://cpw.state.co.us/news/07202023/sweetwater-  
partnership-continues-collaboration-long-term-  
planning-process-sweetwater](https://cpw.state.co.us/news/07202023/sweetwater-partnership-continues-collaboration-long-term-planning-process-sweetwater) (last visited Aug. 27,  
2024). ..... 3

*The 2023 Economic Contributions of Outdoor  
Recreation in Colorado* (Sept. 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/57tntkps>..... 1



Unita Basin Railway: Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) at 3.4-58, (August 2021), [https://icfbiometrics.blob.core.windows.net/unita-basin/03\\_04\\_Bio\\_Resources\\_FEIS.pdf](https://icfbiometrics.blob.core.windows.net/unita-basin/03_04_Bio_Resources_FEIS.pdf)..... 18

Unita Basin Railway: *Environmental Impact Statement* (EIS), at 5-5 to 5-6 (August 2021), [https://icfbiometrics.blob.core.windows.net/unita-basin/05\\_Consultation\\_Coordination\\_FEIS.pdf](https://icfbiometrics.blob.core.windows.net/unita-basin/05_Consultation_Coordination_FEIS.pdf).. 18

Washington Department of Natural Resources, [https://www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/em\\_annual\\_report\\_2023.pdf](https://www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/em_annual_report_2023.pdf)..... 2
